C. Separate statements of changes in equity
for the periods ended 31 december 2020 and 2019 169

D. Separate statements of cash flows
for the periods ended 31 december 2020 and 2019 170

1. Introduction 171
2. Main accounting policies 172
3. Risk management 178
4. Financial instruments by classes 180
5. Investments 181
6. Other non-current assets 184
7. Other debtors 184
8. Income tax 185
9. Other current assets 186
10. Cash flow statement 187
11. Equity 188
12. Bonds and bank loans 188

13. Reconciliation of liabilities arising
from financing activities 190

14. Other creditors 190
15. Other current liabilities 190
16. Provisions and accumulated impairment losses 191
17. Contingent liabilities 192
18. Related entities 193
19. Financial income and expenses 195
20. External services and supplies 196
21. Staff costs 196
22. Earnings per share 196
23. Information required by law 197
24. Subsequent events 199
25. Approval of the separate financial statements 199

FinAnCiAl STATEMEnTS

SONAE MC AnnuAl RepoRt 2020

|9594

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONSOLIDATED
UNAUDITED AMOUNTS

(AMOUNTS EXPRESSED IN EURO) NOTES 31 DEC 2020 31 DEC 2019
31 DEC 2020
PRO FORMA

31 DEC 2019
PRO FORMA

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 6 1,376,054,222 1,346,281,271 1,376,054,222 1,346,281,271

Intangible assets 7 257,794,885 261,231,849 257,794,885 261,231,849

Right-of-use assets 8 959,686,479 898,438,645 959,686,479 898,438,645

Goodwill 9 462,335,419 469,424,119 462,335,419 469,424,119

Investments in joint ventures and associates 10 4,067,808 4,437,916 4,067,808 4,437,916

Assets at fair value through profit and loss 5 and 11 15,583,705 17,247,851 15,583,705 17,247,851

Deferred tax assets 19 273,911,572 256,228,882 273,911,572 256,228,882

Income tax assets 17 4,489,601 4,489,601 4,489,601 4,489,601

Other non-current assets 5 and 12 9,035,366 10,763,959 9,035,366 10,763,959

Total Non-Current Assets 3,362,959,057 3,268,544,093 3,362,959,057 3,268,544,093

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 13 395,898,596 407,431,039 395,898,596 407,431,039

Trade receivables 5 and 14 55,372,877 98,402,123 52,693,915 43,058,975

Other receivables 5 and 15 68,163,751 77,059,454 68,163,751 77,059,454

Income tax assets 17 31,070,269 43,121,953 31,070,269 43,121,953

Other tax assets 16 23,363,975 25,346,830 23,363,975 25,346,830

Other current assets 18 36,584,929 30,704,431 36,584,929 30,704,431

Other investments 5 and 11 2,663,026 394,309 2,561,812 117,866

Cash and bank balances 5 and 20 194,423,583 77,339,624 192,899,749 89,050,845

Total Current Assets 807,541,006 759,799,763 803,236,996 715,891,393

Assets classified as held for sale – 27,500,462 – 27,500,462

TOTAL EQUITY 4,170,500,063 4,055,844,318 4,166,196,053 4,011,935,948

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Share capital 21 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000

Legal reserve 186,480,406 177,949,491 186,480,406 177,949,491

Reserves and retained earnings (536,028,499) (590,179,221) (536,028,499) (590,179,221)

Profit/(Loss) for the period attributable to the equity holders
of the Parent Company

143,349,796 132,300,259 143,349,796 132,300,259

Equity attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company 793,801,703 720,070,529 793,801,703 720,070,529

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 22 49,963,472 54,735,349 49,963,472 54,735,349

TOTAL EQUITY 843,765,175 774,805,878 843,765,175 774,805,878

LIABILITIES

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Loans 5 and 23 333,973,644 407,666,667 333,973,644 407,666,667

Bonds 5 and 23 321,021,071 252,163,176 321,021,071 252,163,176

Other loans 5 and 23 – 956 – 956

Lease liabilities 8 1,012,760,194 930,393,296 1,012,760,194 930,393,296

Other non-current liabilities 5 and 25 22,671,960 22,719,068 22,671,960 22,719,068

Deferred tax liabilities 19 356,491,211 330,530,672 356,491,211 330,482,265

Provisions 30 6,334,819 9,418,605 6,334,819 9,418,605

Total Non-Current Liabilities 2,053,252,899 1,952,892,440 2,053,252,899 1,952,844,033

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Loans 5 and 23 3,840,276 16,847,781 3,840,276 16,847,781

Bonds 5 and 23 – 2,996,380 – 2,996,380

Other loans 5, 23 and 24 1,237,721 430,711 533,244 146,386

Lease liabilities 8 80,149,904 75,998,767 80,149,904 75,998,767

Trade payables 5 and 27 794,952,544 870,957,571 792,337,401 828,570,918

Other payables 5 and 28 85,785,832 76,568,322 85,785,832 76,568,322

Income tax liabilities 17 49,667,807 50,200,397 49,667,807 50,200,397

Other tax liabilities 16 70,551,250 73,346,098 70,545,798 73,340,631

Other current liabilities 29 185,935,107 160,238,232 184,956,168 159,054,715

Provisions 30 1,361,548 561,741 1,361,548 561,741

Total Current Liabilities 1,273,481,989 1,328,146,000 1,269,177,979 1,284,286,038

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,326,734,888 3,281,038,440 3,322,430,878 3,237,130,070

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  4,170,500,063 4,055,844,318 4,166,196,053 4,011,935,948

The accompanying notes are part of these consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020 AND 2019

95

(TRANSLATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN PORTUGUESE. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCY THE PORTUGUESE VERSION PREVAILS)

FinAnCiAl STATEMEnTS

SONAE MC AnnuAl RepoRt 2020

|9796